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SHRI BINOY VISWAM: Sir, the Kashmir Chamber of Commerce and Industry has
recently come out with a statement saying that after the abrogation of Article 370, there
is a loss of more than about T 10,000 crores. What is the response of the Government

to that statement? Is the Government correct or they are correct?

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, obviously any such statement is often made in the
heat of the moment and I have mysell been associated with many Chambers of
Commerce for so many years. I don't think any of them have any scientific or any
proper methodology by which they would have made that assessment and I have no

way of either verifying or validating the statement made by the Chamber.

SHRI BINOY VISWAM: Sir, in the answer, the Minister has stated that the people
of this region were denied full right enshrined in the Constitution of India and other
benefits of various Central laws. I would like to ask the Minister which are those rights

denied for the people.
MR. CHAIRMAN: The issue 1s about the financial implication of business.
SHRI BINOY VISWAM: Yes, Sir, but the statement 1s by the Minister.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, I will just mention one thing relevant to this question
about rights. There are very many rights, including the right to reservation which was
not available to the people of Jammu and Kashmir prior to the abrogation of Articles
370 and 35A. While, 1 think, there are many other rights related to the industry, we
could not have companies from the rest of India outside Kashmir coming in or even
from foreign countries to come in, invest there, help create new jobs, help generate new
economic activity, which we hope that in the days and years to come, we will all have
a lot of Indians, a lot of promoters, entrepreneurs going to Kashmir, investing there,

helping tourism to grow there, creating new jobs, creating new economic activity.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Q.No. 134. Shri Hamath Singh Yadav.
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Effect of stubble burning on fertility of land

1% 134, SHRT HARNATH SINGH YADAV: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the fertile capacity of the farmland of farmers gets destroyed due
to stubble burning;

(b) if so, whether any alternative scheme for the disposal of stubble is under

consideration of Government; and
(¢) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
FARMERS' WELFARE (SHRT PARSHOTTAM RUPALA): (a) to {c) A Statement 1s laid
on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (¢) Paddy stubble burning is mainly practiced in Indo-gangetic plains of the
States of Punjab. Haryana and Uttar Pradesh to clear the fields for Rabi crop sowing.
It has been estimated that one ton of paddy straw contains approximately 5.5 kg
Nitrogen (N), 2.3 kg Phosphorus pentoxide (P2035). 25 kg Potassium Oxide (k20), 1.2
kg Sulphur (8), 50-70% of micro-nutrients absorbed by rice and 400 kg of carbon, which
are lost due to burning of paddy straw. Apart from the loss of nutrients, some of the
so1l properties like soil temperature, pH, moisture, available phosphorus and so1l organic
matter, which also govern microbial population of soil, are greatly affected due to

burning.

To address air pollution and to subsidize machinery required for in-situ management

of crop residue, a Central Sector Scheme on 'Promotion of Agricultural Mechanization

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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for In-Situ Management of Crop Residue in the States of Punjab, Haryana, Uttar
Pradesh and NCT of Delhi' for the period from 2018-19 to 2019-20 is being implemented
with the total outgo from the Central funds of ¥ 1151.80 crores.

During the sear 2018-19 and 2019-20. the funds released under the aforementioned

scheme are:
State/Agency Funds Released (T in Crores)
2018-19 2019-20
Punjab 269.38 273.80
Haryana 13754 192.06
Uttar Pradesh 148.60 105.28
NCT of Delhi 0 452
ICAR and other Central Agencies 2851 1848
ToraL 58433 59414

Out of these funds, the State Governments during 2018-19 have supplied more
than 56290 machines to the individual farmers and Custom Hiring Centres on subsidy
for in-situ management of crop residue. During 2019-20, more than 32808 machines have
been supplied so far. The State Governments and Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs) have
also undertaken Information. Education and Communication (IEC) activities on a massive

scale for creating awareness among farmers.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: QNo. 135.
Exorbitant prices of organic fertilizers

*#135 SARDAR BALWINDER SINGH BHUNDER: Will the Minister of
AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the advantages of organic fertilizer in comparison with inorganic fertilizer,

(b) whether Government is aware that many organic fertilizers are sold at

exorbitant prices in the market;

(¢) if so, whether Government has taken any measures to control the price and

manufacturing of organic fertilizers in the country; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA): (a) to (d) A Statement 1s laid
cn the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Organic fertilizers are the source of organic carbon besides nutrients which
is vital for maintaining and enhancing soil fertility. Organic fertilizers have been tested
scientifically in ICAR/Institutions and SAUs on various crops and soil types and found
suitable for improving soil health and productivity. The Organic fertilizers may
supplement costly chemical fertihizers (N.P) by nearly 20-25%. The advantages of organic
fertilizers over chemical fertilizers are (1) Improve soil structure leading to ncreased
water holding capacity (2) eco-friendly and reduce water pollution (3) provide nutrients
for maintaiming soil fertility but also improve soil physical and biological health vis-
a-vis crop productivity. They also help in minimizing human and animal hazards during

application reducing the level of residues in the agriculture produce.

(b) to {(d) No such reports have been brought to the notice of the Government.



